Pin Programmable,
Precision Voltage Reference
Data Sheet AD584
Rev. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

AD584 Data Sheet
Rev. C | Page 12 of 12
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1
Output
Voltage (VO)
Initial Accuracy Temperature Coefficient
(ppm/°C)
Temperature
Range (°C)
Package
Description
Package
Option
Ordering
Quantity mV %
AD584JH 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JNZ 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584KH 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 15 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584KNZ 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 15 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584SH 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584SH/883B 2.5 ±7.5 0.30 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 20 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH/883B 2.5 ±3.5 0.14 20 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JH 5.0 ±15.0 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JNZ 5.0 ±15.0 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584KH 5.0 ±6.0 0.12 15 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584KNZ 5.0 ±6.0 0.12 15 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584SH 5.0 ±15.0 0.14 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584SH/883B 5.0 ±15.0 0.30 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH 5.0 ±6.0 0.30 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH/883B 5.0 ±6.0 0.12 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JH 7.5 ±20.0 0.27 30 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JNZ 7.5 ±20.0 0.27 30 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584KH 7.5 ±8.0 0.11 15 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584KNZ 7.5 ±8.0 0.11 15 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584SH 7.5 ±20.0 0.27 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584SH/883B 7.5 ±20.0 0.27 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH 7.5 ±8.0 0.11 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH/883B 7.5 ±8.0 0.11 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JH 10.0 ±30.0 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584JNZ 10.0 ±30.0 0.30 30 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584KH 10.0 ±10.0 0.10 15 0 to 70 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584KNZ 10.0 ±10.0 0.10 15 0 to 70 8-Lead PDIP N-8 50
AD584SH 10.0 ±30.0 0.30 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584SH/883B 10.0 ±30.0 0.30 30 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH 10.0 ±10.0 0.10 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
AD584TH/883B 10.0 ±10.0 0.10 15 −55 to +125 8-Pin TO-99 H-08 100
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©1978–2012 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
  D00527-0-5/12(C)
	Features
	General Description
	Pin Configurations
	Product Highlights
	Table of Contents
	Revision History
	Specifications
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	ESD Caution
	Theory of Operation
	Applying the AD584
	Performance over Temperature
	Output Current Characteristics
	Dynamic Performance
	Noise Filtering
	Using the Strobe Terminal
	Percision High Current Supply
	The AD584 as a Current Limiter
	Negative Reference Voltages from an AD584
	10 V Reference with Multiplying CMOS DACs or ADCs